

No. 23-13649

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY BURKE,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division, No. 8:23-mc-00014-WFJ-SPF

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Bruce D. Brown

Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend

Gabe Rottman*

Julia Dacy*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

* *Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
RULE 29(A)(4)(e) STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under the First Amendment and laws protecting newsgathering, the correct approach for courts, legislatures, and other government bodies is to apply a functional understanding of “journalist.”	4
II. A functional understanding of press is necessary to protect the important work of stringers and freelancers who are essential to the newsgathering process.....	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(G).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Cause of Action v. FTC</i> , 799 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	5
<i>In re Mahtani, Ph.D.</i> , No. 27-17-11589, 2017 WL 5571221 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Sept. 25, 2017)	10
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	4, 5
Statutes:	
28 C.F.R. § 50.10	7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000(aa)	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(4)(A)(ii)(II)	7
Fla. Stat. § 90.5015(1)(a)	3
Minn. Stat. § 595.023	10
O.C.G.A. § 24-5-508	10
Other Authorities:	
Alexandra Bruell, <i>Your Local Newspaper Might Not Have a Single Reporter</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 24, 2023)	12
Amir Vera, <i>San Francisco Police Chief Says Raid on Journalist’s Home May Have Violated California Shield Law</i> , CNN (May 27, 2019)	14
Bruce D. Brown and Gabe Rottman, <i>The Nuts and Bolts of the Revised Justice Dept. News Media Guidelines</i> , Lawfare (May 23, 2023)	9

Candice Norwood, <i>How the AP Calls Races and What to Expect on Election Night</i> , PBS NewsHour (Oct. 27, 2020).....	13
<i>Counting the Vote</i> , Associated Press (last visited Dec. 19, 2023).....	12
David Bauder, <i>Decline in Local News Outlets Is Accelerating Despite Efforts to Help</i> , Associated Press (Nov. 16, 2023)	12
Dep’t of Justice, Policy and Statutory Enforcement Unit, News Media Policy Consultation Form (last updated July 20, 2016).....	8
Eli Rosenberg, <i>A Judge Signed a Warrant to Search a Journalist. But Police Didn’t Tell Her the Whole Story</i> , Wash. Post (July 23, 2019).....	13
Ken Ritter, <i>Nevada Court Adds Bloggers to Reporters Source Shield Law</i> , Associated Press (Dec. 6, 2019)	5
Letter from Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press and 15 News Organizations to Senate Urging Passage of PRESS Act (Dec. 7, 2022)	6
Luke Henkhaus, <i>San Francisco Expected to Reach \$369,000 Settlement with Journalist Bryan Carmody Over Police Raid</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (March 5, 2020).....	14
Marc Tracy, <i>San Francisco Police Call Journalist Possible ‘Co-Conspirator’ in Report Leak</i> , N.Y. Times (May 22, 2019)	13, 14
Melina Delkic, <i>What Makes a Good Editor? A Long List of Stringers</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 3, 2017)	11
Mitchell S. Jackson, <i>Freelance Contributor, Runner’s World</i> , The Pulitzer Prize (last visited Dec. 19, 2023).....	12
Nadja Drost, <i>When Can We Really Rest?</i> , Cal. Sunday Mag. (Apr. 2, 2020).....	12
Natacha Yazbeck, <i>Behind the Byline: The Human Toll of How We Still Get News Out of Syria</i> , Colum. J. Rev. (June 16, 2021)	11
<i>New Justice Department Policy Marks ‘Historic’ Shift in Press Protection</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (Oct. 26, 2023)	8

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Attorney General Garland Announces Revised Justice Department News Media Policy (Oct. 26, 2022).....	8
S. 2074, 118th Cong. (2023)	6
Sandra E. Garcia, <i>San Francisco Police Chief Apologizes for Raid of Journalist’s Home</i> , N.Y. Times (May 25, 2019)	14
Sonja West, <i>Awakening the Press Clause</i> , 58 UCLA L. Rev. 1025 (2011) ...	5, 6, 10
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Just. Manual, § 9-13.400 (A)(1)	8
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
